FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   SCOTTS   RPJ   ORTHO   OTHER   SCOTTS
   HISTORICAL   RPJ(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   ORTHO   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------   -----------   ------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Sales.....   $1,113.0   $ 144.3   $211.4   $ 46.8(2)   $1,526.5
   11.0(3)
Cost of sales.....   715.0   75.4   128.8   21.2(2)   948.1
   6.7(3)
   1.0(4)
   --------   -------   ------   ------   --------
Gross profit.....   398.0   68.9   82.6   28.9   578.4
(Income) from Roundup Marketing
  Agreement.....   (35.0)(5)   (35.0)
SG&A.....   271.6   55.7   59.0   25.6(2)   413.4
   1.5(6)
Amortization of goodwill and
  other intangibles.....   12.9   2.3   3.5(7)   17.8   (12.3)(8)   1.6(9)   25.8
Restructuring and other
  charges.....   15.4   1.8   --   --   17.2
Other expense, net.....   4.0   0.4   --   --   4.4
   --------   -------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --------
  Income from operations.....   94.1   8.7   (3.5)   5.8   14.1   33.4   152.6
Interest expense.....   32.2   0.2   --   --   53.9(10)   86.3
   --------   -------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   61.9   8.5   (3.5)   5.8   14.1   (20.5)   66.3
Provision for income taxes.....   24.9   5.3   --   --   --   (3.5)(11)   26.7
   --------   -------   ------   ------   ------   ------   --------
Income before extraordinary
  item.....   $   37.0   $   3.2   $ (3.5)   $  5.8   $ 14.1   $(17.0)   $   39.6
   ========   =======   ======   ======   ======   ======   ========

- ---------------

 (1) The statement of income data for RPJ have been translated from French
   Francs to U.S. Dollars using the average exchange rate for the year ended
   September 30, 1998.

 (2) Represents the reclassification of certain amounts to conform with the
   Company's presentation.

 (3) Represents adjustment to sales and cost of sales on certain shipments to
   distributors. The Company intends to reflect these shipments as inventory
   until such inventory is subsequently shipped to retailer locations. The

[…]

----
   $0.8
   ====

(11) Represents an estimated provision for income taxes on a combined pro forma
   basis using the effective tax rate for the Registrant on a stand-alone
   basis for fiscal 1998 of 40.3%.

   15

   17

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   BALANCE SHEET
   (dollars in millions)

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   SCOTTS   RPJ   ORTHO   OTHER   SCOTTS
   HISTORICAL   RPJ(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   ORTHO   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ------   -----------   -----   -----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS:
Cash.....   $   10.6   $ 10.1   $   --   $   20.7
Accounts receivable.....   146.6   16.9   42.3   (26.0)(2)   179.8
Inventory.....   177.7   29.6   68.8   5.1(3)   297.0
   15.8(2)
Other current assets.....   32.3   10.1   1.3   43.7
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Total current assets.....   367.2   66.7   112.4   541.2
Property, plant and equipment,
  net.....   197.0   4.4   27.6   229.0
Goodwill and other intangibles,
  net.....   435.1   82.2   121.0(4)   166.7   27.3(5)   832.3
Other assets.....   35.9   2.2   5.1   26.0(6)   82.2
   --   --   --   13.0(7)
   --------   ------   ------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....   1,035.2   155.5   311.8   1,684.7
   ========   ======   ======   ========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS
  EQUITY:
Current portion of long-term
  debt.....   13.3   2.5   --   15.8
Accounts payable.....   77.8   22.6   14.2   114.6
Accrued liabilities.....   140.8   12.0   20.0   (4.1)(2)   (3.1)(8)   129.1
   (4.5)(8)
   (32.0)(8)
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Total current
   liabilities.....   231.9   37.1   34.2   259.5
Long-term debt, net of current
  portion.....   359.2   --   --   (350.1)(8)   968.6
   959.5(8)
Other long-term liabilities....   40.2   23.1   --   63.3
   --------   ------   ------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   631.3   60.2   34.2   1,291.4
Preferred stock.....   177.3   --   --   177.3
Common shares.....   0.2   --   --   0.2
Capital in excess of par.....   208.7   --   --   208.7
Retained earnings.....   76.6   --   --   (6.1)(2)   (4.5)(8)   66.0
Divisional equity.....   --   87.4   (87.4)(9)   --   --
Cumulative foreign currency
  translation account.....   (3.0)   7.9   (7.9)(9)   --   (3.0)
Treasury stock.....   (55.9)   --   --   (55.9)
Net assets to be sold.....   --   --   277.6   (277.6)(9)   --
   --------   ------   ------   --------